

No. 07-81

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE I, ET AL.
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

WALTER E. DELLINGER
CHRISTOPHER H. SCHROEDER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

PAUL W. WRIGHT
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION
800 Bell Street
Houston, TX 77002

* Counsel of Record

MARTIN J. WEINSTEIN *
ROBERT J. MEYER
JOSEPH G. DAVIS
WILLKIE FARR
& GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K St., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. THE DENIAL OF PETITIONERS' MOTION TO DISMISS ON POLITICAL QUESTION GROUNDS IS EFFECTIVELY UNREVIEWABLE AFTER FINAL JUDGMENT.....	4
A. The Foreign Policy Concerns Expressed by the Executive Branch and the Indonesian Government Are Implicated by the Continuation of this Lawsuit	4
B. The Remaining Claims Require Adjudicating the Blameworthiness of Indonesian Soldiers	6
C. Application of the Collateral Order Doctrine to this Case Is Consistent with this Court's Precedent	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' RULING CONFLICTS WITH <i>SOSA</i> AND <i>ALTMANN</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate Gen. of Socialist Fed. Republic of Yugo.</i> , 218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000)	10, 11
<i>Beaty v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2007).....	12
<i>Eckert Int'l, Inc. v. Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba</i> , 406 U.S. 759 (1972).....	6
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	10
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	3
<i>Republic of the Phil. v. Marcos</i> , 818 F.2d 1473 (9th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 10
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	9
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	10
<i>Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 535 (1949).....	11
